Volume 7, Issue 3, July 2018, www.ijfans.com e-ISSN: 2320-7876
1
This article can be downloaded from http:/www.ijfans.com/currentissue.php
Antioxidant Content in Skin and Seeds of Three Tomato Varieties
(Solanum lycopersicum) Grown in 2 Regions of Mexico
Diana Itzel Rodríguez Durán et al.
ANTIOXIDANT CONTENT IN SKIN AND SEEDS OF THREE TOMATO VARIETIES
(Solanum lycopersicum) GROWN IN 2 REGIONS OF MEXICO

the use of surplus fruit as a source of phytochemicals to
produce functional foods.
MATERIALS AND METHODS.
Raw Material
Three types of tomato (Solanum lycopersicum) at different
ripening stages were collected in the field: Saladet, Cherry
and Bola. The harvest dates for each region were as follows:
San Luis Potosí, June 16, 2013; Estado de México, September
18, 2013. Cherry tomato samples were obtained from a
greenhouse in each region in October 2012. All the samples
were transported under refrigeration to the laboratory, where
they were selected and washed. The fruits were stored at
room temperature until they reached the “Red” maturation
stage as specified by the Official Mexican Standard, which
establishes that over 90% of the surface of the fruit must be
red in color (NMX-FF-031-1997-SCFI, 1997).
Sample Preparation
 The fruits were separated into three different fractions: skin,
pulp and seeds. The pericarp (skin) was carefully detached
from the pulp manually, and its thickness ranged from 0.15

alimentos Miriam Muñoz de Chávez”, Valor nutritivo
de los alimentos de mayor consumo, 2nd Edition,
Instituto Nacional de Ciencias Médicas y Nutrición
Salvador Zubirán (INCMNSZ). Ed. McGraw Hill,
México.
• Navarro G I, Valverde G V, Alonso G J and Periago M J
(2011), “Chemical Profile, Functional and Antioxidant
Properties of Tomato Peel Fiber”, Food Res Int., Vol. 44,
No. 5, pp. 1528-1535.
• Nicoletti I, De Rossi A, Giovinazzo G and Corradini D
(2007), “Identification of Stilbenes in Fruits of
Transgenic Tomato Plants (Lycopersicon esculentum
Mill) by Reversed Phase HPLC with Photodiode Array
and Mass Spectrometry Detection”, J Agric Food
Chem., Vol. 55, No. 9, pp. 3304-3311.
• NMX-F-102-S-1978 (1978), “Determinación de la acidez
titulable en productos elaborados a partir de frutas y
hortalizas”, Dirección general de normas, p. 4, México
DF.
• NMX-F-103-1982 (1982), “Frutas y derivados
Determinación de grados brix”, Dirección general de
normas, p. 2, México DF.
• NMX-F-317-S-1978 (1978), “Determinación de pH en
alimentos”, Dirección general de normas, p. 3, México
DF.
• NMX-FF-031-1997-SCFI (1997), “Productos alimenticios
no industrializados para consumo humano - hortalizas
frescas - tomate - (lycopersicun esculentum mill.) –
Especificaciones”, Normas mexicanas, p. 29, Dirección
general de normas, México DF.
13
This article can be downloaded from http:/www.ijfans.com/currentissue.php
Antioxidant Content in Skin and Seeds of Three Tomato Varieties
(Solanum lycopersicum) Grown in 2 Regions of Mexico
Diana Itzel Rodríguez Durán et al.
• NMX-V-032-S-1980 (1980), “Bebidas alcohólicas.
Determinación de densidad relativa”, Dirección
general de normas, p. 2, México DF.
• Nuez F, Rodríguez A and Tello J (2001), El cultivo del
tomate, Primera Edición, pp, 16-18, 32, 45, 80-81, 96-99,